
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 

Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2013 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tim Macer - Willoughby House 

(Chairman) 
Randall Anderson - Shakespeare 
Tower House Group (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale 
House Group 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher 
Crescent 
Matt Collins - Defoe House 
Dr Gianetta Corley 
Martin Day 
David Graves - Seddon House 
Group 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
House Group 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed House 
Group 

John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
House Group 
Mary Hickman - Andrewes House Group 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House 
(Chairman) 
Professor Chris Mounsey - Breton 
House 
Philip Sharples - Thomas Moore House 
Group 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court House 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House Group 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

030 7 4332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the Minutes of the RCC Meeting held on 28 January 2013 
To agree the Minutes of the AGM held on 15 April 2013 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 20) 

 
4. UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For information 
 (Pages 21 - 44) 

 
5. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING TO DISCUSS THE CONCRETE REPAIRS 
 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 April 2013 
 

 For information 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
6. SLA REVIEW JANUARY 2013 - MARCH 2013 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For information 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
7. EXTENSION OF WINDOW CLEANING CONTRACT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For information 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
8. BAGGAGE STORES/RELOCATION OF STAFF 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For information 
 (Pages 63 - 70) 

 
  



3 
 

9. SALES REPORT 
 

 Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

 For information 
 (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28 January 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 6.30pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson - Shakespeare House 
Group (Chairman) 
Tim Macer - Willoughby House Group 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale House Group 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Matt Collins - Defoe House Group 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court House 
Group 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed House Group 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower House 
Group 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mr G Moore – Deputy Chairman, Barbican 
Residential Committee 
 

Mary Hickman - Andrewes House Group 
Patric Morley - Mountjoy House Group 
Prof. C Mounsey - Breton House Group 
Philip Sharples - Thomas More House 
Group 
John Taysum - Bryer Court House Group 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House Group 
Jane Smith – Barbican Association 
 

 
Officers: 
Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Eddie Stevens - Community and Children’s Services 

Karen Tarbox 
Barry Ashton 
Mike Saunders                                                         

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer 
George Stilgoe 

- Town Clerk’s 
- City Surveyors’ 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from David Graves, Fiona Lean and Francis Pugh 
(who was represented by Gianetta Corley). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the Barbican Residential Committee of 26 November 2012 were 
agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Residents noted that, as requested at the last meeting, a representative from 
the City Surveyor’s Department was present.  
 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT  
This report updated Members on the issues raised by the Residents’ 
Consultation Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their 
meetings in November/ December 2012. 
 
Baggage and Bicycle Stores 
 
A resident suggested that, as Andrewes Car Park had a lot of vacant spaces, it 
might be a suitable venue for baggage stores.  Members were advised that 
officers had looked at waiting lists and demand before submitting a proposal to 
the City’s Corporate Projects Board.  This had subsequently been approved 
and would be presented to the Projects Sub Committee on 12 February 2013.  
Members noted that, whilst Andrewes Car Park had not been included this 
time, demand and waiting lists would be reviewed after a year. The RCC would 
receive an update on baggage storage at their next meeting, following the 
Projects Sub Committee on 12 February.  The Chairman welcomed this as it 
would be helpful for residents to understand why particular locations had been 
chosen. 
 
In respect of bicycle lockers, Members noted that as the payback for this 
project would be more than 5 years, it fell outside the City’s criteria.  Therefore, 
alternative funding streams and methods of bicycle storage were being 
investigated.  Members noted that Transport for London had recently agreed to 
fund security hoops, which would be installed shortly.   
 
Insurance Meeting with Chamberlain’s Department  
 
Dates in February have been proposed, subject to confirmation. 
 
Street lighting near Breton House 
 
Residents felt this was extremely bright and asked if it could be dimmed as it 
flooded some bedrooms.  The Estate Office Manager advised that his team me
[...]
elopment in the City of London. June 2009). 
 
Mr John Tomlinson abstained from the vote by virtue of his position as a 
Common Councilman. 
 
Local Plan 
 
Members noted that this was currently out for consultation and the Town Clerk 
would forward the link to the City of London’s planning pages.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS REVIEW  
This report updated Members on the review of the Estate wide implementation 
of Service level Agreements for the quarter October to December 2012 and 
included comments from the House Officers, the Resident Working Party and 
an on-going action plan for each of the five Service Level Agreements.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. SALES REPORT  
This report updated Members of the sales and lettings approved by officers, 
under delegated authority, since the last meeting. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. CAR PARK CHARGING  
This report, which was for a decision by the Barbican Residential Committee of 
11 February 2103, sought to extend the current charging policy for car parking 
on the Estate for another year from 24 June 2013, leading to an increase in 
fees of 2.6%.   
 
The Barbican Residential Committee of 12 December 2011 resolved that the 
fees for car parking would be subject to an RPI increase for the following year 
only and that the next annual review would include a detailed report and 

Page 5



analysis of research into local demand, utilisation, comparisons and income 
generation.   
 
RECEIVED 
 
 
 

8. AUTOMATED PAYMENT SYSTEM FOR TEMPORARY CAR PARKING  
Members noted that the Barbican Estate Office had been looking at efficiencies 
in delivering the temporary car parking service.  This report, which was for 
decision by the Barbican Residential Committee of 11 February 2013, proposed 
that an Automated Payment System (credit and debit card payment using text, 
touch tone, internal and mobile web technology) be introduced in the car parks.  
The system was intended to provide additional customer benefits and was not 
intended to replace the current ticketing/invoicing system.   
 
In response to questions, residents were assured that new system had been 
fully endorsed by the City of London’s Audit Department. The service would be 
accessible from basic mobile phones (not just smartphones) and a number of 
vehicles could be registered with each application. The system would be 
reviewed after a year, along with the parking charges policy.   
 
Members generally welcomed this new initiative, which offered simplicity and 
achieved savings. However, one member raised concerns that the new method 
appeared to discriminate against residents who did not or could not use mobile 
telephony (e.g. older residents or those with disabilities). 
 
RECEIVED 
 

9. ROOF APPORTIONMENTS FOR BRYER/BUNYAN/JOHN TRUNDLE 
COURTS  
This report, for decision by the Barbican Residential Committee of 11 February 
2013, sought approval to the final apportionment of costs between qualifying 
Leaseholders and the City of London Corporation (the City) in relation to the 
roof repairs at Bryer, Bunyan and John Trundle Courts. 
 
The House Group representatives present welcomed the report and 
commended the work of Rob Barker, Jane Smith and Mike Saunders. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There were none. 

 

Page 6



The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

SUSTAINABILITY WORKING GROUP (SWG) 
 

MEETING Director’s office DATE 23/10/2012 at 
4.00pm 

PRESENT Chairman - Gareth Moore (GM) – Deputy Chairman, Barbican Residential 
Committee 
Sarah Hudson (SH) – Barbican Association Sustainability Group (BASG) 
Robert Doe (RD) - Barbican Association Sustainability Group 
Michael Bennett (MB) – Barbican Estate Manager (BEO) 
Sheil
[...]
gineers 
 

MM said earlier this year, the team had been down to two out 
of four. Another RE recruited in July, and a new position has 
been advertised. Hopefully the RE team will be running at full 
capacity by the New Year. 
MB informed all present of the technical restructure on going, 
and the roles of technical officers would be more generic. 
Sustainability could be factored into the new RE’s role 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MM 

7 – AOB 
 

7.1 
 

 
No other business 

 

8 – Date of next meetings  
 

8.1 

 

 
 

 
Sustainability Working Group: 16 January 2013, 24 April 2013, 24 
July 2013, 23 October 2013, all at 4.00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
Monday, 15 April 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 15 April 

2013 at 6.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer (Chairman) – Willoughby House  
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) - Shakespeare Tower  
Robert Barker - Lauderdale 
David Graves - Seddon 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson 
Prof. C Mounsey - Breton 
Helen Wilkinson - Speed 
Jane Smith -  Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bryer Court 
Deputy John Tomlinson – Cromwell Tower 
Dr Gianetta Corley – Gilbert House 
 
Officers: 
 
Julie Mayer – Town Clerk’s 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Bostock, Mary Bonar, Matt Collins, Janet 
Wels and Philip Sharples. The Committee welcomed Dr Gianetta Corley and 
Martin Day as the new representatives for Mountjoy and Gilbert Houses.  
Residents thanked the retiring representatives (Patric Morley and Francis 
Pugh) for their past contributions to the Committee. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Members congratulated Randall Anderson on his appointment to the City of 
London Corporation’s Court of Common Council and noted his resignation as 
Chairman of the RCC. 
 
It was proposed by Mr Anderson, Seconded by Mr Tomlinson and agreed 
unanimously that Tim Macer be appointed as Chairman.  In accordance with 
the City of London’s Standing Order (30), Mr Anderson agreed to serve as 
Deputy Chairman for the following year.   
 

3. A SUGGESTION FOR  QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSIONS AT RCC 
MEETINGS  
The Town Clerk presented a discussion document, introducing the possibility of 
a more structured question and answer session at RCC meetings.   The 
proposal before members was typical of the procedures in place in most local 

Page 13



authorities, for meetings attended by members of the public.  The Town Clerk 
stressed that the document was a suggestion for members and invited their 
comments.  
 
In summarising the benefits, the Town Clerk suggested that, by submitting 
written questions in advance, the responses given at the meetings would be 
complete.  Some Members might feel more comfortable in participating in the 
meetings if they are able to prepare and submit questions in advanced.  By 
taking the written questions on a ‘first come, first served’ basis, it could be 
argued that the process would be fairer and more democratic.  Members noted 
that the agenda items in respect of ‘questions relating to the work of the 
committee’ and ‘items of urgent business’ would remain. 
 
Members made the following comments and agreed to take the proposal 
forward on the following basis: 
 

1. A deadline date for submitting questions might be unreasonable, given that 
representatives would wish to consult with their House Groups.  However, 
Members noted that it is desirable to submit questions as soon as possible, 
particularly those of a complex/technical nature. 

 
2. The suggested procedure was quite formal and rigid, as it was typical of local 

authority council and cabinet meetings, which are decision making bodies.  The 
RCC should be flexible; to retain its spirit of consultation and debate.  If th
[...]
’s working groups.  Members felt that Mr Anderson’s efforts had a 

Page 19



major impact on the committee’s efficiency and transparency and were pleased 
that he would be continuing as Deputy Chairman 
 
 

5. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 3 JUNE 2013 - 6.30 PM  
 

 
 

Page 20



Committee: Date(s): 

03 June 2013 

17 June 2013  

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

Subject: Update Report  

Report of: Director of Community and Children's Services Public 

 

Executive Summary  

 

Barbican Estate Office  

 

1. Key Performance Indicators, Statistics -  see appendix 1  

2. Car Parks 

3. Automated Payment System for Temporary Car Parking 

4. Resident’s Survey 

5. Open Spaces 

6. Current Working Parties – see appendix 4  

Built Environment 

7. Barbican Area Street Scene Enhancement Strategy/ Beech Street Tunnel 

Property Services – see appendix 2 

8. Redecorations 

9. Roof apportionments 

10. Beech Gardens Podium Works 

11. Asset Maintenance Plan 

12. Asbestos in Meter Cupboards 

13. Water Pressure to Tower Blocks 

14. Tower Concrete Works 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



15. Public lift availability 

16. Upgrade of the Barbican Television Network 

17.  Sustainability Working Group minutes – see appendix 5 

City Surveyors Department – see appendix 3 

18. St Alphage House  

19. Public Lifts serving the Barbican Estate 

20. YMCA 

Recommendations that the contents of this report are noted. 

Background 

This report updates members on issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 

Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in 

January/February 2013. This report also provides updates on other issues on the 

estate. 

Barbican Estate Office Issues 

1. Key Performance Indicators, Statistics  

Appendix 1includes a list of pending committee reports, Key Performance 

Indicators and statistics on Car Parking, Baggage Stores and Bicycle Stores.  

2. Car Parks  

The new bicycle ‘hoop’ stands in 
[...]
 manage them, e.g. acquire 
funding, resources etc.). 

• ES advised that in 5 years time the UFH could become very 
expensive for residents.  GM said it would be difficult for BE 
to come up with this brief unless it was compiled by residents, 
as this could provide the basis for meaningful consultation. 
ES said that based on the contents of the scoping paper a 
report could be presented to the BA/RCC which eventually 

 
SWG/BEO 

Page 43



APPENDIX 5 

4 

 

could be presented to the BRC for review. This would provide 
some basis for BEO to ask for resources to drive the energy 
saving schemes through.  GL said the if the scoping paper 
could be produced before the next SWG meeting this would 
be useful 
 

5 – Rainwater Harvesting 
 
 

 

5.1 

 
Beech Gardens Project 

• No further updates 

 
 
 

6 – Resident Engineers 

 

6.1 

 
Resident Engineers 

• Due to the on-going Technical Restructure, The Resident 
Engineers are now Property Services Officers, and the new 
Property Service Officer started in February. 

• The Technical Restructure became effective on1 April 2013 

 
 
MM 

7 – AOB 
 

7.1 
 

 
No other business 

 

8 – Date of next meetings  
 

8.1 

 

 
 

 
Sustainability Working Group: 24 July 2013, 23 October 2013, all at 
4.00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 44



MEETING TO DISCUSS THE CONCRETE REPAIRS ON THE BARBICAN ESTATE 

30 APRIL 2013 – 11 AM – BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE 

PRESENT: 

GARETH MOORE – Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) 

TIM MACER – Chairman of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) 

JANE SMITH – Chairman of the Barbican Association (BA) 

ROBERT BARKER – Secretary to the Barbican Association 

EDDIE STEVENS - Housing and Technical Services Director - Community and Children's Services 

KAREN TARBOX - Head of Technical - Community and Children's Services 

DR RON CASSON – Concrete Consultant, Bickerdike Allen 

DR JOHN BROOMFIELD – Concrete Corrosion Specialist 

JULIE MAYE
[...]

Subject: 

Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review January – March 2013 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 

Public  

 

 

 

Executive Summary  

 

This report, which is for noting, updates Members on the review of the 

estate wide implementation of Service Level Agreements for the quarter 

January to March 2013. This report details comments from the House 

Officers and the Resident Working Party and an on-going action plan for 

each of the five Service Level Agreements. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Committee notes the work undertaken by the Barbican Estate 

Office and the Resident Working Party to monitor and review the 

implementation of Service level Agreements estate-wide and to identify 

and implement actions where appropriate, to improve services. 

 

 

 

Background 

 

1. This report covers the review of the quarter for January to March of the 

eighth year of the estate-wide implementation of the Service Level 

Agreements (SLA) with comments from the House Officers and the 

resident Working Party as well as an ongoing action plan for each of the 

service areas. 

 

Current Position 

 

2. All of the agreed six weekly block inspections have been completed in 

the quarter January to March.  

 

3. House Officers, Resident Services Manager and the Barbican Estate 

Manager attended the recent Service Level Agreement Working Party 

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



 

review meeting in April and any new comments from the residents 

Working Party, House Officers, surveys, House Group meetings and 

complaints are incorporated into the January to March comments. 

 

4. Actions identified following each quarterly review have been 

implemented where appropriate and comments are included in the action 

plans in Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5. The action plans monitor and show 

the progress made from each of the quarterly reviews together with all of 

the comments and responses/actions from the House Officers a
[...]
dents �

103 Jan-Mar 2013

Resident Surveys post project - now being sent out 

electronically. for comment only. �

104 Jan - Mar 2013

Roof guarantee information - an article for barbicanews about 

next blocks to expire? Summer newsletter - TBC

P
age 56



(COMMITTEE) APPENDIX 4

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT REVIEW - MAJOR WORKS 2012

 

P
age 57



(COMMITTEE) APPENDIX 5 

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT REVIEW - OPEN SPACES 2012

QUARTER COMMENT/QUERY RESPONSE/ACTION COMPLETED

126* Apr - Jun 12 Irrigation under BJH has been cut off by cinema project. OS to hand water when and if required.

133* Oct - Dec 12

Concrete Planters @ Cromwell Tower and Lauderdale Tower. To speak 

with House groups about BEO's option of moving the larger concrete 

planters to replace the worn out smaller wooden tubs.

Feedback from Lauderdale that they should remain where they are. 

Cromwell would like 2 either side of entrance.

134 Jan - Mar 13

Lots of winter maintenance carried out plus planting up. Positive 

comments from residents received. For comment only �

135 Jan - Mar 13 St Giles planters (streetscene) planted up in March For comment only �

Page 6 24/05/13

P
age 58



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\6\5\ai00016560\$rst0gjlr.doc 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item 

   

Barbican Residents’ Consultation 
Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 

03 June 2013 

 

17 June 2013 

 

Subject: 

Extension of the Barbican Window Cleaning Services Contract  

For Decision 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services 

Public 

 

Summary  

 

1. This report seeks your Committee’s approval for an extension of the 
existing Window Cleaning Services Contract for a period of 12 
months and then on a monthly basis to time with the end of the 3 year 
period of the COL cleaning contract and then tender the total works. 

2. The Window Cleaning Service is currently carried out by Enterprise 
Cleaning and Support Services Limited who were appointed in 2008. 
The contract was for a period of 5 years from September 2008 with 
the option to extend a further 2 or 3 years.   

3. Cleaning and window cleaning services across the City of London 
Corporation were included in the Strategic Review of Procurement 
and Procurement to Pay Project (PP2P) in 2011 and this contract ends 
in August 2014.  

4. However, as the Window Cleaning Service is within residential 
blocks, there would be a requirement under the Landlord and Tenant 
Act (1985) to carry out Statutory Consultation for the proposed 
corporate contract. 

5. The contract value for the year to 31 March 2013 is £177,773. 
Informal discussions with Enterprise Cleaning and Support Services 
Limited would suggest that they would be in agreement to the 
extension of the existing contract and continue to provide the service 
on a monthly basis to time with the COL cleaning contract.  

Recommendation 

6. That your committee agrees to the extension of the  existing contract for  
12 months at an estimated cost of £183,106 and thereafter on a monthly 
basis to time with the tendering of the COL cleaning contract.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 59



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\6\5\ai00016560\$rst0gjlr.doc 

Main Report 

Background 

7. In September 2008 Enterprise Cleaning and Support Services Limited were 
appointed to carry out the Window Cleaning Services to the Barbican Estate 
and Housing Estates. The contract was for an initial period of 5 years with 
the option to extend a further two or three years. Enterprise Cleaning has  
provided a good service during this 5 year period and the resident 
satisfaction surveys and House Officer inspections have illustrated the 
improvements over the years.  

8. Your committee will be aware that PP2P (or Procurement and Procure to 
Pay) is one of the Strategic Reviews that forms part of the City 
Corporation’s Change Programme. It aims to introduce modern procurement 
techniques, procuring in a smarter way to get a better deal on the goods and 
s
[...]
OUNTJOY HOUSE 64 63 5,925,723.50 98.44
 

THE POSTERN/WALLSIDE 12 8 2,499,630.00 66.67
 

SEDDON HOUSE 76 74 7,675,677.50 97.37
 

SPEED HOUSE 114 104 8,933,148.50 91.23
 

THOMAS MORE HOUSE 166 160 12,442,455.00 96.39

WILLOUGHBY HOUSE 148 144 13,000,670.50 97.30
 

TERRACE BLOCK TOTAL 1645 1573 123,712,473.23 95.62

(1645) (1569) (122,142,473.23) (95.38)

CROMWELL TOWER 112 98 19,748,501.00 87.50
 

LAUDERDALE TOWER 117 113 22,703,779.63 96.58
 

SHAKESPEARE TOWER 116 106 20,572,406.76 91.38
  

TOWER BLOCK TOTAL 345 317 63,024,687.39 91.88

(317) (63,024,687.39) (91.88)

ESTATE TOTAL 1990 1890 186,737,160.62 94.97

(1990) (1886) (185,167,160.62) (94.77)
 

The freeholds of 14 Flats in Wallside have been sold. The net price achieved for the purchase 

of the original leasehold interest and the subsequent freehold interest is £3,459,500.
The figures in brackets are as stated at your last meeting.  

Page 74



 

 

 

Contact:   Anne Mason  

anne.mason@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
Telephone Number:   020 7029 3912  

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	draft minutes 28 jan APPENDIX
	MINUTES OF AGM 15 APRIL - CHAIRMAN AMENDS

	4 UPDATE REPORT
	update report ApX 1
	update report ApX 2
	update report ApX 3
	update report ApX 4
	update report ApX 5

	5 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING TO DISCUSS THE CONCRETE REPAIRS
	concrete minutes - repairs

	6 SLA REVIEW JANUARY 2013 - MARCH 2013
	SLA QUARTERLY APPENDIX

	7 EXTENSION OF WINDOW CLEANING CONTRACT
	8 BAGGAGE STORES/RELOCATION OF STAFF
	BAGGAGE STORES apx

	9 SALES REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3 June 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 6.30pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Robert Barker 
Bostock 
Corley 
Day 
Gordon Griffiths 
Group 
 

Group 
Mary Hickman 
Fiona Lean 
Mounsey 
Jane Smith 
John Taysum 
 

 
Officers: 
 -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tim Macer, Philip Sharples and David Graves 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the RCC Meeting held on 28 January 2103 and the AGM held 
on 15 April 2013 were agreed as a correct record, subject to recording that 
Mary Hickman submitted apologies for the AGM. 
 
Matters arising 
 
At the AGM, residents had been encouraged to submit questions in writing, in 
advance of the meetings.  Four residents had done so in respect of the Update 
Report (Agenda item 4) and their questions and responses are appended to 
these minutes.  
 
Repairs to the tiling on the steps – residents noted that the cracks had been 
tarmacked over, whilst waiting for replacement tiles.  Officers advised that the 
tarmac would be painted white in the interim, to aid anyone visually impaired.  
Residents asked if this could be kept as a ‘live’ item on the update 
reports/minutes, as part of an ‘outstanding actions’ list. 
 
Crossrail – the Barbican Association had attended the recent Crossrail 
meeting, where officers had raised residents’ concerns.  Full details would be 
added to the BA website.  The Deputy Chairman (Randall Anderson) advised 



that he has also raised these concerns separately with the City Surveyor.  Mr 
Anderson reminded residents of the City Surveyors’ wide remit and Eddie 
Stevens offered to liaise with them to ensure that residents’ queries were 
answered, both inside and outside of Committee cycles.  The Chairman of the 
Barbican Association (Jane Smith) advised that there would be an all residents 
meeting with Crossrail on 24 September 2013 (further details would be added 
to the BA website shortly).  Residents challenged the 97% performance of the 
escalator and once again stressed that the City Surveyor should be 
represented at RCC meetings.   
 
 
Barbican Cinema (sound measurements) – The BA would be arranging a 
meeting with the Arts Centre shortly to resolve this matter.   
 
Sustainability Working Party – Matters arising 
 
Residents Engineers - Karen Tarbox advised that the restructure was almost 
complete and some jobs had been re-titled.  Residents noted the long-term 
objective of multi-skilled resident engineers, with resources fitting demand and 
24-hour service. 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT  
This report updated residents on issues raised at the RCC/BRC meetings in 
January/February 2013.  It also provided updates on other issues on the 
Estate. 
Four residents had asked questions in advance (appended to these minutes) 
but there were further issues raised during the discussions. 
 
Service Charges (Q1) - Eddie Stevens offered to facilitate meetings with 
house groups about the emerging Asset Management Strategy. The Chairman 
of the Barbican Association (Jane Smith) suggested an annual briefing 
meeting, particularly for the benefit of new RCC/House Group members. 
 
London Film School (Q2) – Eddie Stevens offered to provide further details on 
the fit out.  John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board) 
reminded residents that the London Film School had held a consultation 
meeting last year and were very mindful of residents’ concerns.   
 
Beech Street Tunnel – Residents noted that, given the volume of work 
required to achieve EU standards for the tunnel, the enhancements would be 
mainly cosmetic.  Residents felt that the street cleaning standards in the tunnel 
were somewhat lacking. 
 
Beech Gardens (Q. 6) – Eddie Stevens reminded residents that the podium 
had been leaking, intermittently, for the past 30 years.   There had been 
numerous remedial works but no actual solution.  Further to the possibility of 
litigation from Virgin Media, Members had insisted on a robust programme of 
works, with a 25 year guarantee.  Residents asked if there could be an email 
broadcast, providing further information.  Residents were reminded of the 
recent, comprehensive programme of public meetings (both lunchtime and 



evenings), which had been advertised widely around the estate.  Mr Anderson 
had met recently with the Department of Open Spaces to discuss the new 
irrigation systems; which would be installed above the waterproof layer.   
 
Some residents had noticed that the tiles being used in patch repairs were a 
poor match.  Karen Tarbox was investigating whether this had been due to a 
change in the specification or an ordering failure.  Whilst noting the Planning 
Department’s involvement, due to the listed building implications, Mr Anderson 
expressed concern about the accountability.   
 
Landscaping Working Group – Randall Anderson offered to approach Bryer 
and John Trundle House Groups to seek representatives.  Residents noted that 
Bryer Court would be consulted about the O2 driveway.   
 
Work in progress – Residents noted that the existing tank on the podium  was 
undersized and required irrigation and a fountain; they would need to be 
separate in order to chlorinate the fountain.  Karen Tarbox agreed to check that 
Environmental Health had been consulted on the chlorination/public health 
aspects.    
 
Failure of chargeable services (Q. 7) – A full response is set out in the 
Appendix.  Eddie Stevens agreed to investigate further with the City Solicitor. 
 
TV Network – Randall Anderson had received the amended Licence last week; 
proposing boxes to allow greater capacity for packages such as sky plus and 
high speed internet.  The new fibre optic system would be being installed 
throughout the estate, with boxes provided only to those residents wishing to 
subscribe to enhanced packages.  Whilst there would be no additional charge 
for the boxes, the subscription package had not been clarified.  Residents 
noted that none of the City’s SLAs had been changed and the Working Party 
would consider the latest proposal in the next couple of weeks. 
 
Frobisher Crescent (Q.8) – The Frobisher resident was very happy with the 
response (set out in the appendix).   
 
2 Fann Street – former YMCA site – A report would be presented to the BRC 
on 17 June proposing high end, private residential use, subject to planning 
permission.   
 
Concrete repairs - The minutes of the meeting between the Chairmen of the 
RCC, BA, BRC and Bickerdike Allen were set out at Item 5.  The Chairman of 
the BA advised that they were not yet in a position to respond and, therefore  
the BRC in September would receive a full report and recommendation. 
 
Sustainability Working Party (Energy Savings) – Eddie Stevens advised that 
the Energy Team would be starting the tendering process and the Energy 
Manager (Paul Kennedy) would be invited to the next Sustainability Working 
Party.  The BRC would receive a report in September, seeking direction. 
 
RECEIVED 



 
 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING TO DISCUSS THE CONCRETE REPAIRS  
Members noted the minutes of the meeting to discuss the concrete repairs on 
the Barbican Estate.  This had taken place on 30 April and was attended by the 
Deputy Chairman of the BRC, the Chairman of the BA, the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the RCC, Barbican Estate Officers and the concrete 
specialists, Bickerdike Allen.   This was discussed as part of the Update Report 
(item 4, above). 
 

6. SLA REVIEW JANUARY 2013 - MARCH 2013  
This report updated Members of the review of the Estate wide implementation 
of the Service Level Agreements (SLAs) for the quarter January to March 2013.  
The report detailed comments from the House Officer and the Resident 
Working Party and an on-going action plan for each of the five Service Level 
Agreements.   
 
Whilst accepting that the ivy had been removed due to the damage it causes to 
concrete, residents asked that a suitable alternative be sourced in order to 
preserve the local wildlife habitat.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. EXTENSION OF WINDOW CLEANING CONTRACT  
This report sought BRC approval for an extension of the existing Window 
Cleaning Services Contract for a period of 12 months, and thereafter on a 
monthly basis, to synchronise with the end of the 3 year period of the COL 
cleaning contract and the tendering of the total works.  Residents were assured 
that the specification would be to existing or enhanced standards. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

8. BAGGAGE STORES/RELOCATION OF STAFF  
This report sought BRC approval to progress with installation of the baggage 
stores and staff relocation. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

9. SALES REPORT  
This report advised residents/members of the sales and lettings which had 
been approved by officers since the last meeting. 
 
RECIEVED 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
See appendix 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  



There were no items of urgent business 
 
The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1501 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


